
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 5 September 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July 2024 

5 - 10 

3   Declaration of interests  

4   Forward Plan 11 - 17 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity 
Report for the Period April 2024 to July 2024 

19 - 33 

 Report of the Financial Services Manager.  

6   Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April to July 
2024 

35 - 59 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

7   Gedling Plan - Quarter 1; 2024-25 61 - 111 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

8   Selective Licensing outcome of the phase 1A public consultation 113-154 

 Report of the Food, Health and Housing Manager.  

9   Update on the Work of the Policy Advisors 155-159 

 Report of the Chief Executive.  

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 17 July 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

   

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Viv McCrossen 
and Councillor Marje Paling 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary, F Whyley and T Adams 

 
100    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V McCrossen, 
Paling and Payne. 
 

101    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

102    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Hollingsworth and Pearson declared non-pecuniary interests 
in item 12 due to the fact that the item relates to Gedling ward. 
 

103    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

104    FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY 2024/25  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, seeking referral to Council for the approval 
and adoption of the flexible use of capital receipts strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to Full Council the approval and adoption of the flexible 
use of capital receipts strategy 2024/25. 
 

105    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members of the budget outturn and 
budget carry forwards for 2023/24. 
 
The report also asked Cabinet to note the final outturn position for 
2023/24 and: 
 

1) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions; 
 

2) Note the capital carry forward budgets approved by the Chief 
Finance Officer in accordance with financial regulations; 

 
3) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 

2023/24 as additions to the 2024/25 budget in accordance with 
financial regulations; and 

 
4) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 

2023/24 capital expenditures which includes making the 
determinations required for the minimum revenue provision. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the budget outturn figures for 2023/24; 
 

2) Approve the movements in earmarked reserves and provisions as 
detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report; 
 

3) Approve the reimbursement of £1,454,360 CIL funds into 
earmarked reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report; 

 
4) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Finance 

Officer included in appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 

 
5) Approve the capital carry forwards of £1,883,400 included in 

appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in excess of 
£50,000; and 

Page 6



 

 
6) Refer to full Council for approval: 

 
i. The overall method of financing of the 2023/24 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; and 
 

ii. The determination of the minimum revenue provision for 
the repayment of debt as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
106    ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24  

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members of the outturn on the 
2023/24 prudential code indicators and advising members of the outturn 
on treasury activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity report for 2023/24 and refer it to 
Full Council for approval. 
 

107    QUARTER 4 (YEAR END) PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2023/24 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against improvement actions and performance 
indicators for quarter 4 and the full year of 2023/24 Gedling Plan. 
 

108    GEDLING PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking members’ agreement to 
the wide publication of the proposed Gedling Plan Annual Report for 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Gedling Plan Annual Report for 2023/24 for wide 
publication internally and externally as described within the report. 
 

109    COUNCIL PRODUCTIVITY PLAN  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Council’s Productivity 
Plan. 

Page 7



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the Council’s Productivity Plan for publication and 
submission to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC); and  

 
2) To refer to Full Council for information and noting. 
 

 
110    STRATEGIC REVIEW - COMMUNITY FACILITIES  

 
The Head of Com
[...]
Prevention, including, where 
necessary, authority to submit an application for planning 
permission in respect of CCTV equipment. 

 
113    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 10



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 5 September 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 6 months and must be 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could de
[...]
o make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 15



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Update on the Work of the Policy 
Advisors 
To update members on the work of the 
policy advisors 
 
 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Mike Hill, Chief 
Executive 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

Phase 1 office moves 
To update members on phase 1 of the  
office moves at the Civic Centre 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Selective Licensing outcome of the 
phase 1A public consultation 
To consider the result of the 12-week 
public consultation from 15th December 
2023 to 10th March 2024 in relation to a 
proposal to designate the phase 1A 
Selective Licensing scheme for a period of 
up to 5 years 
 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Sam Palmer, Food, 
Health and Housing 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 1 Report 2024-25 
To update members on the performance 
against the Gedling Plan q1 2024/25 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Quarterly Budget Monitoring and 
Virement Report – Quarter 1 2024/25 
To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn 
for Revenue and Capital Budgets for q1 
2024/25 
 
 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 16



September 2024 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2024/25 and Quarterly Treasury Activity 
Report for Quarter ended 31 July 2024 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2024/25 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
quarterly Treasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy 
 

5 Sep 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Consultation on the Publication Draft 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan 
To seek approval to issue the Publication 
Draft Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan 
for consultation 

3 Oct 2024 
Cabinet 
 
17 Oct 2024 
Council 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Approval of GBC Design Code 
Framework 
To approve the GBC Design Code 
Framework 

31 Oct 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Carlton Town Plan 
To update members on the Carlton Town 
plan 

31 Oct 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tanya Najuk, Head 
of Regeneration and 
Welfare 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Parks Byelaws 
To seek authorisation from Council to go to 
public consultation on the proposed new 
byelaws. 

22 Jan 2025 
Council 
 

Melvyn Cryer, Head 
of Environment 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Climate Change and 
Natural Habitat 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Adoption of Local Labour Agreement 
SPD 
To adopt Local Labour Agreement SPD 

30 Jan 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity 

Report for the Period April 2024 to July 2024 

Date: 5 September 2024 

Author: Financial Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2024/25 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1. Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2024/25 for Period 4 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and 
Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for the period April to 
July 2024, at Appendix 2.  

2. Approve the changes to Prudential Indicators detailed at 
paragraph 2.7 to align with the latest revenue and capital 
budgets being reported to members as part of the Budget 
Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April 2024 to 
July 2024. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 

1.2 For 2024/25 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should 
receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered by 
Cabinet on 21 February 2024 and subsequently approved by Full Council on 6 
March 2024); 

 A mid-year treasury update report; 

 An annual review following the end of the year des
[...]
 

 
6      Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

7      Equalities Implications 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

8      Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 
from this report. 

 
9      Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2024/25 for Period 1 to 4 (31 July 2024). 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for Period 1 to 4 (31 

July 2024). 
 

Page 29



10    Background Papers 
 

None identified. 

 

11    Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 
 
 

 

Statutory Officer approval: 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   15 August 2024 
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   15 August 2024 

 

 

Page 30



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2024/25 APPENDIX 1

For Quarter ended 31 July 2024
Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 Apl 2024 During  P1-P4 During  P1-P4 31 Jul 2024

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term Investment (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

Short Term Investment

Aberdeen MMF (1,490,000) (5,365,000) 2,890,000 (3,965,000)
Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Barclays 0 0 0 0
Blackrock MMF 0 (18,125,000) 14,285,000 (3,840,000)
CCLA PSDF (MMF) (3,000,000) 0 0 (3,000,000)
Close Brothers (3,000,000) 0 3,000,000 0
Debt Management Office (2,520,000) (28,770,000) 22,700,000 (8,590,000)
Goldman Sachs (3,000,000) (3,000,000) 3,000,000 (3,000,000)
HSBC Treasury 0 0 0 0
Local Authorities & Other 0 0 0 0
Nationwid
[...]

   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Operational Boundary 23,500,000£           10,811,577£           

ii) Authorised Limit for External Debt:
   Borrowing 23,000,000£           10,811,577£           
   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Authorised Limit 24,500,000£           10,811,577£           

Prudence:

iii) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£              3,000,000£              

iv) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2024/25
    Under 1 Year 40% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years 40% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years 50% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years 50% 6%
    Over 10 Years 100% 94%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2024/25 for periods 
OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 
maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 
prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 
specified limit of £5m.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April to July 

2024 

Date:  5th September 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2024/25.  The budgets include all approved carried forward amounts from the 
2023/24 financial year. 

To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in this 

report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because the proposal includes financial implications that are 

above the threshold of £0.5m determined by Council for decisions to be regarded as 

a Key Decision 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet are recommended to: 

 1)  Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1; 

 2) Note the use of reserves and funds during April to July 2024 as 

detailed in Appendix 2; 

 3) Approve the chang
[...]
e Growth & Economy 3,734.0 1,310.3 328.9 0.0 5,373.2
Income Management System 20.0                20.0                   
Public Sector Decarbonisation 2,143.0           (2,143.00) -                     
Carbon Reduction Initiatives -                  47.6                0.0 47.6                   
GCP Charge Points 18.8                18.8                   
Civic Centre Charge Points 23.2                23.2                   
Depot Works 200.0              200.0                 
Fire Door replacement 130.0              130.0                 
Economic Regeneration Land Assembly 183.7              183.7                 
Estates & Valuation 34.6                34.6                   
Customer Service Improvements 14.9                14.9                   
IT Licences - Microsoft Office 110.0              110.0                 
Agresso Upgrade 50.0                50.0                   
Car Park Resurfacing and Fencing 51.4                (23.00) 28.4                   
Bestwood Country Park car park extension 36.2                (36.20) -                     
Replacement Boards Car Park Machines 30.0                30.0                   
Digital Transformation 964.7              964.7                 
Asset Management Fund 150.0              (84.0) 66.0                   
Civic Centre Window Replacement 200.0              (100.0) 100.0                 
Replacement Equipment 70.0                (12.0) 58.0                   

Corporate Resources and Performance 3,918.5 559.6 0.0 (2,398.2) 2,079.9
Total Programme 9,388.1           2,364.1           328.9          (2,208.6) 9,872.5              

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2024/25 Report 

Date: 5 September 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 1 of 2024/25. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 1 of 2024/25 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. To deliver this commitment, 
systems to monitor performance against revenue and capital budgets, improvement 
activity and performance indicators have all been brought together and are now 
embedded in the way the Council works. 
 

1.2 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be achieved. 

1.3 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators are based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 
be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within 
the performance management system, Ideagen Risk (formally known as Pentana). 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2023-27 at the end of Quarter 1 of 2024/25 as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 96 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2023-27, 5 are 
complete and the remaining are either in progress or assigned to an Officer. See 
Appendix 1 for Quarter 1 Actions Report. 
 

 
 
There are five completed actions as follows: 
 

 Produce annual report – this was reported to Cabinet on 17 July 2024. 

 Ensure continued compliance with Election Act changes through updates to staff 
and Members on changes to impact elections in 2024. 

 Implementation of revised induction process (all employees) to include both 
departme
[...]
ng scheme 
in the Netherfield Ward for a period of up to 5 years. 

To approve the designation of the phase 1a scheme outlined in red at appendix 1 to this 
report as being subject to Selective Licensing with effect from 5th January 2025. 

To approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the Selective 
Licensing scheme as set out in appendix 2 to this report. 

To authorise the Corporate Director for Place to publish a Notice of Designation in 
accordance with the Housing Act 2004. 

To approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1a and 1b of paragraph 4.2 of this report. 

To note the financial and staffing implications of the Selective Licensing scheme as set out in 
the financial implications section of this report 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because it affects the private rented sector in the borough and the 
income could exceed the key decision threshold if additional income is received during the 
duration of the scheme. The previous phase 1 Netherfield scheme decision in 2018 was a 
key decision. 

 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet approve the designation of the Phase 1A Selective Licensing area 
shown outlined in red at appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective 
Licensing with effect from 5th January 2025. 

2) Cabinet approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under 
the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at appendix 2 to this report. 

3) Cabinet authorise the Corporate Director for Place to publish a Notice of 
Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004 

4) Cabinet approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1a and 1b of paragraph 
4.2 of this report 

5) Cabinet note the financial and staffing implications associated with the Selective 
Licensing scheme as set out in the financial implications section of this report  

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Netherfield Selective Licensing (Phase 1) 

The council successfully implemented se
[...]
n the scheme together with each quarter of the year 
reporting progress via the council’s performance management system. The scheme is 
kept under regular review and where necessary adjustments will be made to the 
council’s approach to ensure the scheme is effectively regulated and administered. 
Should the scheme no longer be required a report will be submitted to Cabinet to 
revoke the designation. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the Phase 1A designation shown outlined in red at 
Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective Licensing with effect from 5th 
January 2025. 

2.2 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences 
issued under the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to this report. 

2.3 It is proposed that Cabinet authorise the Corporate Director of Place to publish a 
Notice of Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004. 

2.4 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licensing fees as set out in Tables 1a and 1b of 
paragraph 4.2 of this report. 

2.6 It is proposed that Cabinet note the financial and staffing implications associated with 
the Selective Licensing Scheme. 

  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Legally, it is required that Councils, before they implement any selective licensing 
scheme, must have considered any other course of action that might provide an 

Page 121



effective method of achieving the objectives that such a scheme would bring. 

3.2 This may include voluntary measures such as accreditation and giving the opportunity 
for local landlords to prove that they are committed to ensuring the quality of the 
private rented sector. Such a voluntary scheme does bring a set of standards relating 
to management or physical condition of privately rented accommodation and, in that, it 
does recognise and rewards landlords who manage their properties to a good 
standard. It does not, however, bring a mandatory test of a landlord being a fit and 
[...]
ting Officer  Food, Health and Housing Manager 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Corporate Director of Place 

Date  12/07/2024 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

 

P
age 154



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Update on the Work of the Policy Advisors 

Date:  5 September 2024 

Author: Chief Executive 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the actions and activities that the Policy Advisors have 
undertaken since the last report to Cabinet in February 2023. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to note the content of the report, and the actions and 

activities undertaken by the Policy Advisors since February 2023. 

  

1. Background 
 

1.1 At the Annual General Meeting on 22 May 2019 the Leader notified the 
Council of the composition of the Cabinet and resulting Portfolio Holders. 
 

1.2 The Leader also announced that the Cabinet would be supported by five 
Policy Advisors: 
 
Policy Advisor for Growth and Regeneration; 
Policy Advisor for Young People and Equalities; 
Policy Advisor for Environment; 
Policy Advisor for Health and Well-being; 
Policy Advisor for Housing and Homelessness. 
 

1.3 At the Annual General Meeting in May 2022 the number of Policy Advisors 
was reduced to four and the areas of focus were changed as follows: 

 
Policy Advisor for Regeneration, Recovery and Rural Affairs; 

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



Policy Advisor for Equalities, Diversity and Young People; 
Policy Advisor for Environment and Climate Change; 
Policy Advisor for Heritage and Homelessness. 
 

1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

In July 2022, a report made under the Leaders delegated authority - 
Changes to the appointment of Portfolio Holders and Policy Advisors – the 
number of Policy Advisors was reduced to two:  

 
Policy Advisor for Environment; 
Policy Advisor for Heritage and Homelessness. 
 
At the Annual General Meeting on 24 May 2023 the areas of focus were 
changed as follows: 
[...]
he actions 
and activities undertaken by the Policy Advisors since they were last 
reported to Cabinet in February 2023. 
 

 
 

 

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date: 28/8/24   
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date: 28/8/24   

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024
	4 Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan Cabinet - Sep 24

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity Report for the Period April 2024 to July 2024
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report P4 2024-25.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Prudential & Treasury Indicator Monitoring P4 2024-25.pdf

	6 Budget Monitoring and Virement Report for the period April to July 2024
	Appendix 1 - RQBC April to July 2024.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Use of Earmarked Reserves April to July 2024 (Period 4).pdf
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programme April to July 2024 (Period 4).pdf

	7 Gedling Plan - Quarter 1; 2024-25
	8 Selective Licensing outcome of the phase 1A public consultation
	Enc. 2 Appendix 1 selective licensing phase 1A designation
	Enc. 3 Appendix 2 licence conditions
	Enc. 4 Appendix 3 summary of issues raised 12 week consultation
	Enc. 5 appendix 4 equalities impact assessment
	Enc. 6 appendix 5 climate impact assessment

	9 Update on the Work of the Policy Advisors



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 5 September 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

   

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Kathryn Fox 
and Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary, F Whyley and T Adams 

 
114    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Payne, K Fox 
and V McCrossen. 
 

115    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

116    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

117    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

118    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2024/25 AND 
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2024 TO 
JULY 2024  
 



 

The Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2024/25 prudential code indicators and advising of the 
treasury activity. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2024/25 for Period 4 at Appendix 1 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for the period April to July 
2024, at Appendix 2; and  

 
2) Approve the changes to Prudential Indicators detailed at 

paragraph 2.7 to align with the latest revenue and capital budgets 
being reported to members as part of the Budget Monitoring and 
Virement report for the period April 2024 to July 2024. 

 
119    BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT FOR THE 

PERIOD APRIL TO JULY 2024  
 
The Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members on the forecast outturn 
for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2024/25, including approved 
carried forward amounts from the 2023/24 financial year and seeking 
approval for the changes to the budget. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during April to July 2024 as 

detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.4. 

 
120    GEDLING PLAN - QUARTER 1; 2024-25  

 
The Director of Transformation introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the position against 
Improvements Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 1 of 
2024/25. 
 



 

121    SELECTIVE LICENSING OUTCOME OF THE PHASE 1A PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the 
implementation of the phase 1a selective Licensing scheme in the 
Netherfield Ward for a period of up to 5 years. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the designation of the Phase 1A Selective Licensing 
area outlined in red at appendix 1 to the report as being subject to 
the Selective Licensing with effect from 5 January 2025; 

 
2) Approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued 

under the Selective Licensing Scheme at Appendix 2 to the 
report;  

 
3) Authorise the Director for Place to publish a Notice of Designation 

in accordance with the Housing Act 2004;  
 

4) Approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1a and 1b of 
paragraph 4.2 of the report; and 

 
5) Note the financial and staffing implications associated with the 

Selective Licensing scheme as set out in the financial implications 
section of the report. 

 
122    UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE POLICY ADVISORS  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the actions and activities 
that the Policy Advisors have undertaken since the last report in 
February 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

123    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.55 pm. 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  


